
 

 

ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 1980 By: Jolley and Justice of the 

Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Sears, Martin (Scott), 

Williams, Dorman and 

Shumate of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the University Hospitals 

Authority; requiring transfers of certain funds; and 

requiring certain funds be used for certain programs. 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  University Hospitals Authority 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     TRANSFER     The University Hospitals Authority 

shall transfer the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000.00) from the funds appropriated in Section 88 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 1975 of the 2nd Session of the 53rd Oklahoma 

Legislature to the University Hospitals Authority Disbursing Fund 

created by Section 3221 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes, to be 

expended in accordance with law. 

 

SECTION 2.     TRANSFER     The University Hospitals Authority 

shall transfer the sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) from 

the funds appropriated in Section 88 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 

1975 of the 2nd Session of the 53rd Oklahoma Legislature to the 

Oklahoma Institute for Disaster and Emergency Medicine Revolving 

Fund established pursuant to Section 1-2523 of Title 63 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, to be expended in accordance with law. 

 

SECTION 3.     TRANSFER     The University Hospitals Authority 

shall transfer the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-five Thousand 
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Dollars ($375,000.00) from the funds appropriated in Section 88 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1975 of the 2nd Session of the 53rd 

Oklahoma Legislature to the Dental Loan Repayment Revolving Fund 

established pursuant to Section 1-2714 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, to be expended in accordance with law. 

 

SECTION 4.  From the funds appropriated to the University 

Hospitals Authority in Section 88 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1975 

of the 2nd Session of the 53rd Oklahoma Legislature, Three Hundred 

Fifty-six Thousand Dollars ($356,000.00) shall be used for providing 

hearing services for deaf and/or hard of hearing children statewide. 

 

SECTION 5.  From the funds appropriated to the University 

Hospitals Authority in Section 88 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1975 

of the 2nd Session of the 53rd Oklahoma Legislature, Three Million 

Dollars ($3,000,000.00) shall be used for patient care at the 

University of Oklahoma Wayman Tisdale Specialty Health Clinic. 

 

Passed the Senate the 22nd day of May, 2012. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 25th day of May, 2012. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 


